The choice of parish and village administrative units of study was 
guided by district and sub-county local government leaders based on their knowledge and 
experiences on context diversity of socio-ecological vulnerability in their respective areas of 
jurisdiction. Four hundred sixty-five (465) farmers were randomly selected in the identified parishes. 
The respondents were distributed in thirty-four villages, ten parishes and five sub counties of the five 
districts. The number of respondents per parish was determined based on population proportions